

05-5300-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
PATRICK F. CARUSO

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 05-5300-cr(L),
05-5753-cr(CON), 05-5829-cr(CON)
05-6597-cr(CON), 06-1049-cr(CON)
06-1060-cr(CON)**

—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

AMOS TERRY, also known as Fame, TYRELL
EVANS, CRAIG MOYE, JAMES CALHOUN,
ROBERT THOMAS,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PATRICK F. CARUSO
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The Offense Conduct	
1. The Single Conspiracy Charged in the Indictment	5
2. Thomas' Involvement	11
B. The District Court's Ruling	17
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	19

I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Commit Legal Error in Denying Defendant’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or, Alternatively, a New Trial, Because There Was Sufficient Evidence to Prove That the Single Conspiracy Charged in the Indictment Existed and That Thomas Knowingly Joined It	19
A. Relevant Facts	19
1. Thomas’ Post-Trial Motion	19
2. The District Court’s Ruling	20
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	21
1. Governing Law	21
a. Elements of a Drug Conspiracy	21
b. Single Versus Multiple Conspiracies	23
c. Wheels and Chains	27
d. The Buyer-Seller Defense	28
e. Prejudicial Variance	28

2. Standards of Review	30
a. Rule 29: Judgment of Acquittal	30
b. Rule 33: New Trial	31
C. Discussion	31
1. The Single Conspiracy Charged in the Indictment	31
2. Wheels and Chains	36
3. Thomas Was a Co-conspirator, Not a Mere Casual Buyer	41
4. Variance and Substantial Prejudice	46
II. The District Court’s Jury Charge Was Not Erroneous	49
A. Relevant Facts	49
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	49
C. Discussion	49
1. The Multiple Conspiracies Charge	50
2. Quantity as an Element	51

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Thomas’ Motion to Introduce Demonstrative Exhibits	55
A. Relevant Facts	55
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	55
C. Discussion	56
Conclusion	59
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) (7) (C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	23
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	57
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1956)	20, 37, 38, 40, 56
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	29, 49
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 17 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962)	26
<i>United States v. Alessi</i> , 638 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 46, 48

<i>United States v. Aracri</i> , 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999)	55
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States v. Bertolotti</i> , 529 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1975)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Borelli</i> , 336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964)	24, 27, 39
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 105 F.2d 921 (2d Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 308 U.S. 287 (1939) ...	26
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 485 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1973)	25, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971)	23
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Cirillo</i> , 499 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1974)	23, 33

<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 243 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 22, 51, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Johansen</i> , 56 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1995)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Leong</i> , 536 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976)	38

<i>United States v. Lobat,</i> 905 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Magnano,</i> 543 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1976)	25, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Mallah,</i> 503 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McLean,</i> 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	54
<i>United States v. Medina,</i> 944 F.2d 60 (1991)	28, 43
<i>United States v. Miley,</i> 513 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Panebianco,</i> 543 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1976)	26
<i>United States v. Paoli,</i> 603 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1979)	34, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Pitre,</i> 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Podlog,</i> 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Rea,</i> 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	22

<i>United States v. Rich,</i> 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Richards,</i> 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Rubin,</i> 844 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Russano,</i> 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958)	23
<i>United States v. Salmonese,</i> 352 F.3d 608 (2003)	30
<i>United States v. Singleton,</i> 447 F. Supp. 852 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	55
<i>United States v. Sisca,</i> 503 F.2d 1337 (2d Cir. 1974)	22, 33, 40, 50
<i>United States v. Solorio,</i> 337 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>United States v. Sperling,</i> 506 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1974)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 19 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994)	54
<i>United States v. Sureff,</i> 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 562 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	54
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	40, 49
<i>United States v. Tramaglino</i> , 197 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1952)	24, 34, 56
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 269 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1959)	26
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 458 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1972)	37
<i>United States v. Welbeck</i> , 145 F. 3d 492 (2d Cir. 1998)	54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000)	24, 34, 36, 44

United States v. Yeje-Cabrera,
No. 03-1329, 2005 WL 2868315
(1st Cir. Nov. 2, 2005) 54

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 xii
21 U.S.C. § 841 3, 52, 54
21 U.S.C. § 846 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 xii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 xii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31 54
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 31
